AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH MODOT

WHEREAS, the City of Plattsburg has been awarded a Transportation Alternatives Program grant from the Missouri Department of Transportation (MODOT) to improve pedestrian safety in the vicinity of Missouri Route 116; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen desire to work cooperatively with MODOT to improve our sidewalks and crosswalks to make Plattsburg a safe, walkable community, particularly for children walking to and from school; and

WHEREAS, MODOT has requested that the City delegate an authorized signatory to execute the contract between the two parties and sign official documents on behalf of the City; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen desire to delegate the authority to execute the contract between the two parties and to sign official documents on behalf of the City to the City Administrator; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Plattsburg, Missouri, as follows:

- SECTION 1: The City Administrator shall be authorized to enter into a contract with the Missouri Highway and Transportation Commission on behalf of the City of Plattsburg for the purpose of acceptance and administration of a T.A.P. Grant for sidewalk, crosswalk, and other infrastructure improvements related to pedestrian safety.
- **SECTION 2:** The City Administrator shall be authorized to sign any pertinent and relevant documents on behalf of the City of Plattsburg, in both hard-copy and electronic form, which he shall deem necessary for the administration of said grant and/or the design, engineering, and construction of the aforementioned infrastructure improvements.
- **SECTION 3:** This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.
- **SECTION 4:** The provisions of this Ordinance are severable and if any provision hereof is declared invalid, unconstitutional or unenforceable, such determination shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Ordinance.
- **SECTION 5:** All existing ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.

READ TWICE BY TITLE ONLY, PASSED, APPROVED, & ADOPTED THIS

13th DAY OF NOVEMBER IN THE YEAR 2023 BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF

ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PLATTSBURG, MISSOURI

BY A VOTE OF _______ IN FAVOR, ______ OPPOSED, AND ______ ABSTAINING

James M. Kennedy

Mayor

ATTEST:

2